

Elizabeth A. Richards (Wyo. Bar No. 6-4249)

*ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST*

P.O. Box 1612

Boise, Idaho 83701

(208) 342-7024

(208) 342-8286 (fax)

[brichards@advocateswest.org](mailto:brichards@advocateswest.org)

Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas

P.O. Box 1342

Boise, Idaho 83701

Phone and Fax: (208) 424-1466

[llucas@lairdlucas.org](mailto:llucas@lairdlucas.org)

Attorneys for Petitioner Western Watersheds Project

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS )

PROJECT; )

Petitioner, )

Case No. 2:07-cv-323

v. )

PETITIONER'S  
OPENING BRIEF

UNITED STATES FOREST )

SERVICE, an agency of the United )

States )

Respondent. )

\_\_\_\_\_ )

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTION AND VENUE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    The Bighorn National Forest..... 3

    The Prior 1985 Bighorn Forest Plan and EIS..... 5

    The Bighorn Forest Plan Revision ..... 8

    Discussion of General Grazing Impacts in the 2005 EIS..... 11

    The 2005 EIS: Existing Conditions of Water and Riparian  
Resources..... 13

    Excessive Stocking Levels on the Bighorn Forest..... 15

    Lack of Grazing Alternatives in the 2005 EIS ..... 18

    Rejected Alternatives in the 2005 EIS ..... 23

    Subsequent Forest Plan Grazing “Strategy”..... 24

    The Piney Creek Allotments ..... 25

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 27

ARGUMENT ..... 28

I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 28

II.   THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO  
CONSIDER ANY GRAZING ALTERNATIVES IN THE 2005 EIS.  
..... 29

    A.    NEPA Requirements..... 29

    B.    The Forest Service’s Failure to Consider Grazing Alternatives  
        Here Violates NEPA.....34

    C.    The Forest Service’s Failure to Consider Grazing Alternatives  
        Also Unlawfully Limited Its Impacts Analysis NEPA.....38

III.	NFMA CONFIRMS THAT THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED ITS DUTY TO CONSIDER GRAZING ALTERNATIVES IN THE EIS.....	40
A.	Forest Planning Overview.....	40
B.	NFMA Confirms the Forest Service’s NEPA Duty to Consider Grazing Alternatives in the EIS.....	45
IV.	THE FOREST SERVICE’S EXPLANATIONS FOR FAILING TO CONSIDER GRAZING ALTERNATIVES ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	46
V.	THE FOREST SERVICE ALSO VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO TAKE A “HARD LOOK” AT THE IMPACTS OF GRAZING .....	52
A.	NEPA Requirements.....	52
B.	The Forest Service Failed to Take a “Hard Look” at the Impacts of Grazing on Riparian and Water Resources.....	53
VI.	THE PINEY CREEK DECISION IS ALSO UNLAWFUL.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<u>All Indian Pueblo Council v. United States</u> 975 F.2d 1437 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<u>Ayers v. Espy</u> , 873 F.Supp. 455 (D.Colo. 1994).....	32, 42, 46
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	30, 52
<u>Biodiversity Associates v. United States Forest Service</u> 226 F.Supp.2d 1270 (D.Wyo. 2002).....	42, 46, 50, 51, 53

<u>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. United States Atomic Energy Comm’n</u> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	31
<u>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</u> 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 39
<u>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. United States Forest Service</u> 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	30, 31, 32
<u>Colorado Env’tl. Coalition v. Dombeck</u> 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<u>Custer County Action Ass’n v. Garvey</u> 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	31, 33, 37, 38
<u>Davis v. Mineta</u> 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<u>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne</u> 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</u> 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	27, 29, 32
<u>Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Marketing Ass’n v. Carlucci</u> 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	57
<u>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</u> 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	53
<u>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse</u> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<u>Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Management</u> 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	49

<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</u> 490 U.S. 360, 374 (1989).....	51
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Callaway</u> 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	31
<u>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. United States Forest Service</u> 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	53, 54
<u>Northern Alaska Env’tl. Center v. Kempthorne</u> 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33, 47
<u>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</u> 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	28, 29
<u>Smith v. United States Forest Service</u> 33 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<u>Utah Env’tl. Congress v. Bosworth</u> 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<u>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. United States Forest Service</u> 288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	52
<u>Westlands Water District v. United States Dept. of Interior</u> 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<u>Wilderness Society v. Wisely</u> 524 F.Supp.2d 1285 (D.Colo. 2007).....	33, 48
<u>Wyoming Lodging and Restaurant Ass’n v. United States Dept. of Interior</u> 398 F.Supp.2d 1197 (D.Wyo. 2005).....	53, 54

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) ..... 2

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 704 et seq ..... 2

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq..... 2

National Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1604 ..... 40, 45, 57

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 219.1 ..... 41, 44

36 C.F.R. § 219.3..... 43

36 C.F.R. § 219.12 ..... 42, 44, 45, 46, 49

36 C.F.R. § 219.20..... 42, 43, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 ..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 ..... 52, 56

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 30, 31, 33, 37, 45, 49
